
 
CITY OF VICTORIA 

BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 
FEBRUARY 11, 2016 

 
 
Present: Trevor Moat, Chair 
 Andrew Rushforth 
 Rus Collins 
 
Absent: Peggy Pederson 
 Jaime Hall 
 
Staff: Thom Pebernat, Zoning Administrator 
 Quinn Anglin, Secretary 
 

 
The meeting was called to order at 12:30 pm. 
 
1. Minutes:  Meeting of January 28, 2016 
 
That the minutes of January 28, 2016 be adopted. 
 

Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
  Carried (unanimous)  
 
2. Appeals 
 
12:30 Board of Variance Appeal #00576 
     Mr. Pargat Sandhu, Applicant/Owner; Modern Home Design, Designer; 
 1712 Haultain Street  

 
Present Zoning:                   R1 – B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling 
Proposed Use:              Single Family Dwelling with Secondary Suite 
 
The proposal is to construct a new single family dwelling with secondary suite. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Section 1.2.5.c   Side yard setback (west) relaxed from 3.0m (9.8') 

to 1.5m (4.9'). 
 
Section 1.2.5.d   Combined side yard setbacks from 4.5m (14.76') to 

3.0m (9.8'). 
 
 
Pargat Sandhu, Owner/Applicant; Sunny Kuffor; Modern Home Design, Designer; Bonita Bray 
and Paul Bray; Notified Neighbours of 1719 Haultain Street; and Mark Defayette, Notified 
Neighbours of 2607 Shelbourne Street were present. 
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The secretary read correspondence from notified neighbour Bonita Bray of 1719 Haultain Street 
in opposition of the application. 

 
Applicant 

 They want to build a 2600 sq. ft. house 

 If the house didn’t need side yard setbacks variances it would be a very long house, so 
in asking for the variances it makes the house more aesthetically appealing, and in 
proper line. It also doesn’t affect the adjoining neighbours as much as it would if it were 
being pushed back further into the backyard to keep with setbacks.  

 Having a double car garage offers parking in the garage for the tenant and inside garage 
access to their unit. This also eliminates the need for street parking for this unit which is 
beneficial to the neighbours. 

 They wish to keep as many of the existing trees on the property as possible, only one of 
them needs to be removed at this time. 

 
 
Notified Neighbour – Mark Defayette of 2607 Shelbourne Street 

 He would like to echo the letter in opposition from the neighbours at 1719 Haultain 
Street. 

 It is important for the house to be occupied by a family but has some concerns. 

 In the letter from applicant to the City it seemed to imply that there had been a family 
living at the property, but the house has been vacant since May. He wasn’t aware that it 
had sold until they received the letter from City 

 Does not want the trees to be destroyed, and the way the applicant has outlined them in 
the plans it seems as though they would need to be removed. 

 The proposal affects the shading to his house and the way his property functions. 

 Specifically, there is a supposed dogwood variety tree that possibly should not be 
destroyed and is of concern. It seems the applicant is unclear of their position regarding 
the existing trees on the property in their plans they submitted for the proposed work. 

 
Notified Neighbour - Bonita Bray of 1719 Haultain Street 

 Does not see this as undue hardship.  Feels that the applicant must have known when 
they bought the home that this property did not suit what their vision for building a new 
family home entailed. 

 The home should be able to be redesigned to suit the size of the lot without the 
variances requested and undue hardship on the neighbours as a result.  It seems unfair 
that they feel they can just push the limits of all requirements in order to simply build a 
bigger house to suit them. 

 Is the applicant a builder? 
o Applicant – Yes. 

 Why did that not get stated in the application? 
o Applicant – They do not ask for this information in the application. 

 Is this a house that you are going to live in? 
o Applicant – He is designing and building the house for his Uncle (who owns the 

property) to live in, and is not going to live in it.  It is acceptable to design a house 
for family members if you choose to. 

 The plans show a secondary suite, is this for a rented tenant to live in? 
o Applicant – Yes, that is the intention. 

 Building the home as proposed will erect a 22ft wall 10 feet from her home. This will offer 
her some light still, but it is certainly going to take away the airy, light feeling she 
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currently has there.  She has 2 picture windows on this side of her home which will be 
greatly affected by the application by this home. 

 
Discussion about whether the occupant of Ms. Brays home was contacted or not about the 
proposal.  The applicant did speak to the occupant in person, and there was a 
misunderstanding about this with the property owner. 

 
Board: Is the applicant aware that in this zone the requirement for setback is 1.5m on one side 
and a 3m setback on the other, and that there is potential to put the 1.5m setback on the other 
side of the property?  Was it ever considered to flip the house so that there is less of the wall 
close to the property line on this neighbours side of the home? 
 
Applicant: - The problem was that there is a big tree and a power pole located there, so when 
talking to the City it seemed more appropriate to do it as was submitted.  Although, he does not 
have a problem flipping the house if it were to satisfy everyone. 
 
Thom Pebernat: Reminded the applicant that they can only deal with the design and application 
that is submitted to them.  They can’t redesign it in the meeting for approval. 
 
Public portion of the meeting closed 
 
Andrew Rushforth – Suggested to table the application so that the recommendations can be 
applied to alleviate some of the concerns of the adjacent neighbours and also to identify what 
the species of trees are and how to move forward in respect to them. 
 
Rus Collins – Believes that there is potential to make this a better home for everyone, and there 
is certainly room for improvement.  Would like to see them discuss it, and bring it back with 
improvements. 
 
Thom Pebernat:  Reminded the Board that it is important to respect the applicant in the actual 
application process and that they are entitled to have a decision one way or another from the 
Board if they wish at this meeting.   
 
Trevor Moat – What does the applicant want to do?  It needs to be determined whether this 
should be decided on today or if they would like to make adjustments to the application, table it, 
and come back at a later date with the redesign for a decision?  Does the applicant understand 
what the possible options for moving forward are? 
 
Applicant - No, he doesn’t understand what the Board means by this. 
 
The Board explained the process of either tabling it, adjusting the plans and coming back to the 
Board at a later date with the changes for a decision or going forward with the application as is 
for a decision today.  If the decision was to go forward and the application was rejected, the 
applicant would have to submit an entirely new application to start the process again. 
 
Applicant: When is the deadline for plans to be submitted for the next Board of Variance 
meeting? 

 The next scheduled meeting is for March 10, 2016 and the deadline for submission for 
plans would be Monday, February 15, 2016 or the next deadline following that would be 
February 29th for the meeting on March 24th, 2016. 

 



Board of Variance Minutes Page 4 of 7 
February 11, 2016 

 
 

Trevor Moat: Asked the applicant give the Board a decision on whether they would like to 
withdraw the application and make changes or proceed as submitted for a decision today. 
 
Applicant: He decided that he would like to proceed with application and a decision today. 
 
Andrew Rushforth: The applicant’s letter is not quite accurate. The building height and wall 
height are two different measurements. 
 
Rus Collins: - Making the house deeper and longer may make it worse for everyone, so is 
supportive of the application in an effort to not see it brought back as the latter. 
 
 
Moved:  Rus Collins NOT SECONDED   
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Section 1.2.5.c   Side yard setback (west) relaxed from 3.0m (9.8') 

to 1.5m (4.9'). 
 
Section 1.2.5.d   Combined side yard setbacks from 4.5m (14.76') to 

3.0m (9.8'). 
 
 

 MOTION FAILED 
 
 Declined 
  
 
12:50 Board of Variance Appeal #00575 

Mr. Rob Bernhardt, Bernhardt Developments Ltd, Applicant/Owner; HCMA 
Architecture & Design, Architect; 

 736 Mary Street 

 
 
Present Zoning:                    R2 – Two Family Dwelling 
Present Use:                          Single Family Dwelling 
Proposed Use:               Duplex  
 
 
The proposal is to remove the existing residence and construct a new Duplex as well as 
subdividing the lot by enlarging the existing lot. The proposal requires variances for the rear 
yard setback and building height. 
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Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Section 2.1.4.a   Relaxation for the building height from 7.60m 

(24.93') to 9.47m (31.07'). 
 
Section 2.1.5.a   Average front yard setback (Mary Street) relaxed 

from 5.68m (18.64') to 2.5m (8.2'). 
 
Section 2.1.5.b    Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 10.70m 

(35.10') to 4.16m (13.65'). 
 
 
Mark Bernhardt and Rob Bernhardt; Applicant/Owner, and Adam Fawkes and Zuban Schlof; 
Architects, HCMA Architecture and Design were present. 
 
The Secretary read correspondence from Notified Neighbour Darren McKellar of 740 Mary 
Street, whom called to the City to relay his opposition to the application and the height of the 
building. Further to that, Darren had correspondence with the Applicant and Architects to which 
the height of the building was altered slightly, and satisfied his concerns.  The Secretary read an 
additional email provided by Darren following the mentioned changes to the plans, in which he 
is supportive of the application and all of the variances requested. 
 
Rob Bernhardt, Bernhardt Developments, Applicant/Owner 

 The proposal is asking for 3 variances on the property.  The front and rear yard 
setbacks, as well as a building height variance. 

 The proposed lot is wide and not very deep, making it a difficult sized lot to build 
effectively on.  

 There have been no issues with neighbours or occupants with the proposed plans. 

 The building is to be a certified Passive House, which is an International Energy 
Efficiency Standard and a growing movement in building. It is considered the highest 
level for energy efficiency in home building and code. 

 The only other 2 existing Certified Passive Houses on Vancouver Island were built by 
them, and this would be the 3rd. 

 These buildings (small residential scale) require a certain amount of solar heat gain in 
order to function properly and to achieve the energy efficiency level which provides 
roughly 1/3 of the heat in the winter. 

 To get the solar heat gain from this house in the winter you need to have glass on the 
south side, and the north facing unit does not have that.  There was a struggle to figure 
out how to make it work on this side. It was considered to rotate the building 90 degrees 
but that isn’t compatible with City policy in terms of residences having to face the street 
and in a shallow lot like this it just really isn’t viable. Also explored taking the two halves 
to offset them a little, but there is really not enough space to allow for this either. Finally, 
the idea of applying two different (flat) roof levels was examined, at the boundary 
between them, but fire code doesn’t allow you to put glass on this face. 

 Given the constraints of the property, the proposed option is the best that is available for 
this site.  

 The proposal has seemed to be acceptable to the neighbours and occupants. 

 The building is not tall in relation to the other buildings around it and it is keeping in 
context with the streetscape. 

 The shape of the lot ultimately eliminates all of the other options for design mentioned. 
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Adam Fawkes, Architect, HCMA Architecture and Design 
 

 Presented the shading diagrams that were presented to Darren McKellar, the originally 
opposed neighbour of 740 Mary Street at their meeting at the Vic West Land Use 
Committee and identified how the shading affects his house.  It further outlined how the 
difference in lowering the building by 16” changes this.  
 

Board: Do the plans you have submitted outline these changes in height to the building? 
o Adam: No, they do not 

Board: Do you have plans with you that do show these changes? 
o Adam: Yes. 

Board: Can you briefly describe the changes that were made? 
o Adam: Essentially, through grading the whole house is coming down approx. 16”. 

There are no other changes. 
 

 Presented and outlined a diagram that identifies the energy losses and gains through 
Passive House Standards. 

 
Board: In looking at the roof - why does it have to be flattened, and isn’t just a single slope roof, 
which would result in the height calculation from the mid-point of the roof instead? 

o Adam: In the winter months you want the sunlight coming in, and in the summer 
months you don’t. You don’t get the required shading from the roof and slope if it 
isn’t done this way. The variance request is actually greater, but less of an impact 
to the neighbours if the slope was changed.  If it was a single slope roof it would 
still require a variance. 

 

 In the very first meeting with the Planning Department it was recommended that the 
units face the street with the two front doors of the untis facing the street as well. 

 
Board: Clarified that the plans need to be marked and signed with changes outlined at meeting 
today to go forward. 
 
Thom Pebernat: Clarified that the variance requested in relation to building height would then 
need to be outlined correctly to accommodate the changes. 
 
The Variance to be amended as follows; 
 

Section 2.1.4.a   Relaxation for the building height from 7.60m (24.93') to 
9.06m (29.72”). 

 
 
Public portion of the meeting closed 
 
Board: Clarified how the front yard setback relates to the adjacent property. 
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Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the following variances be approved capturing the amendments to the drawings in relation 
to the height variance requested. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Section 2.1.4.a   Relaxation for the building height from 7.60m 

(24.93') to 9.06m (29.72”). 
 
Section 2.1.5.a   Average front yard setback (Mary Street) relaxed 

from 5.68m (18.64') to 2.5m (8.2'). 
 
Section 2.1.5.b    Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 10.70m 

(35.10') to 4.16m (13.65'). 
 
 
 
 
 Carried (unanimously) 
 
  
 
 
Meeting Adjourned:  1:42 
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